For the year ended 31 March 2018 and 31 March 2017 10% depreciation / appreciation in the exchange rate between the Indian
rupee and Foreign currencies, would have affected the Company’s incremental profit by ` 299 lacs, ` 879 lacs respectively.

	 Sensitivity analysis is computed based on the changes in the income and expenses in foreign currency upon conversion into
functional currency, due to exchange rate fluctuations between the previous reporting period and the current reporting period.

b)	 Price risk

(a)	 Exposure

	 The Company’s exposure to equity securities and mutual funds price risk arises from investments held by the Company
and classified in the balance sheet either as fair value through OCI or at fair value through profit or loss.

(b)	 Sensitivity

	 The sensitivity of profit or loss in respect of investments in mutual funds and equity instruments (other than subsidiaries)
at the end of the reporting period for +/- 2% change in price and net asset value is presented below:

Impact on profit before tax Impact on other components of equity
31 March

2018
31 March

2017
1 April

 2016
30 June

2017
31 March

2017
1 April

2016
Increase 2%
Mutual funds  296  474  208  -  -
Equity instruments (other than
subsidiaries)

 -  -  -  17  21  10

Decrease 2%
Mutual funds  (296)  (474)  (208)  -  -  -
Equity instruments (other than
subsidiaries)

 -  -  (17)  (21)  (10)

	 Derivative financial instruments

	 The Company holds derivative financial instruments such as foreign currency forward and option contracts to mitigate the risk of
changes in exchange rates on foreign currency exposures. The counterparty for these contracts is generally a bank or a financial
institution. These derivative financial instruments are valued based on quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active
markets or inputs that are directly or indirectly observable in the marketplace.

Annual Report 2017-18 | 148  Nucleus Software Exports Limited

Notes forming part of the financial statements

[…]

The estimates of future salary increases considered takes into account the inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant
factors.
Expected return on plan assets:
The expected rate of return on plan assets is determined after considering several applicable factors such as the composition of
the plan assets, investment strategy, market scenario, etc.

h. Demographic assumptions
Retirement age 58 years 58 years
Mortality table IALM Mortality

(2006-08)
IALM Mortality

(2006-08)
Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and mortality table.

i. Withdrawal rates Ages - Withdrawal Rate (%)
21-50 years - 20%
51-54 years - 2%
55-57 years - 1%

j. Category of asset
Insurer Managed Funds  1,783
The company does not invest directly in any property occupied by the company nor in financial security issued by the company.

k Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding and other assumptions
constant,would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amount shown below:

Particulars : Year ended Year ended
31 March 2018 31 March 2017

increase Decrease increase Decrease
Increase/(Decrease) in obligation with 0.5% movement in
discount rate

 (50)  53  (39)  41

Increase/(Decrease) in obligation with 0.5% movement in future
rate of increase in compensation levels

 42  (41)  29  (29)

2.40 FUNCtioN WiSE CLASSiFiCAtioN oF StAtEMENt oF ProFit AND LoSS
(Amount in ` Lacs unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Year ended
31 March 2018

Year ended
31 March 2017

Income from software services and products  33,732  29,935
Software development expenses  22,649  18,721
Gross Profit  11,083  11,214
Selling and marketing expenses  3,342  3,754
General and administration expenses  3,503  3,940
Operating profit before depreciation  4,238  3,520
Depreciation and amortisation expense  647  1,026
Operating profit after depreciation  3,591  2,494
Other income  4,177  3,182
Profit before tax  7,768  5,676
Tax expense:
Net current tax expense  1,197  910
Deferred tax (credit) /charge  11  (412)

 1,208  498
Profit for the period  6,560  5,178

Notes forming part of the financial statements

Annual Report 2017-18 | 161Nucleus Software Exports Limited

2.41	TR ANSFER PRICING

	 The Company has established a comprehensive system of maintenance of information and documents as required by transfer pricing
legislation under section 92D for its international transactions and specified domestic transactions. The Company will further update
above information and records and expects these to be in existence latest by due date of the filing of return, as required under law. The
management is of the opinion that all above transactions are at arm’s length so that aforesaid legislation will not have any impact on